Pre-Tax IRR % 42

Payback Period (from start of construction) year 2.3

Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Table 22-7 summarizes other relevant average costs.

Table 22-7: Average Costs Summary

Description
$/t Feed
(LOM)

$/oz

(LOM)

$/t Feed
(Y2 to Y5)

$/oz
(Y2 to Y5)

Total Operating Cost 13.24 923 13.00 821

Total Cash Cost (Operating + Refining
Charges and Royalties)

14.95 1,043 14.89 940

Total Capital Cost 1.88 131 0.45 28

Initial Capital Costs 1.41 98 - -

Sustaining Capital Costs (1) 0.47 33 0.45 28

All-in Cost (Cash Costs + Capital Costs) 16.83 1,173 15.34 969

Notes:
(1) Includes salvage and closure costs.

Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the pre-tax profits by varying the major key variables to a

range of a percentage of the base case cash flow and each sensitivity analysis was performed

independent of the other. Cash flows were discounted using the base case rate of 5% but also a

0% rate to reflect the total cash flow. The cash flow was also discounted using a rate of 10% as a

measure of sensitivity of that economic parameter as well.

The results of the sensitivities on the pre-tax model are summarized in Table 22-8 to Table 22-11.

In each table, the base case is shown using bold font.

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 – Technical Report

Preliminary Economic Assessment

Enchi Gold Project

JULY 2021  22-10

Table 22-8: Gold Price Sensitivity (Percent Change from Base Case)

Description Unit -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Gold Price Modelled $/ounce $1,320 $1,485 $1,650 $1,815 $1,980

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M $ $105 $219 $333 $447 $560

Pre-Tax IRR % 24% 40% 54% 67% 79%

Pre-Tax Payback year 3.4 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.6

After-Tax NPV 5% M $ $61 $138 $212 $287 $361

After-Tax IRR % 18% 31% 42% 52% 62%

After-Tax Payback year 3.7 2.8 2.3 2.0 1.8

After-Tax Cash Flow M $ $105 $206 $304 $402 $500

Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Table 22-9: Gold Price Sensitivity ($100 Incremental Gold Price Change from Base Case)

Description Unit $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M $ $195 $264 $333 $402 $471 $540

Pre-Tax IRR % 36% 45% 54% 62% 69% 77%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.7  1.6

After-Tax NPV 5% M $ $123 $168 $212 $257 $302 $347

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54% 60%

After-Tax Payback year 3.0  2.6  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.8

Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Table 22-10: Capital Cost Sensitivity

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M $ $311 $322 $333 $344 $354

Pre-Tax IRR % 45% 49% 54% 59% 65%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.8

After-Tax NPV 5% M $ $198 $205 $212 $220 $227

After-Tax IRR % 35% 39% 42% 46% 51%

After-Tax Payback year 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0

After-Tax Cash Flow M $ $289 $297 $304 $312 $320

Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 – Technical Report

Preliminary Economic Assessment

Enchi Gold Project

JULY 2021  22-11

Table 22-11: Operating Cost Sensitivity

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M $ $197 $265 $333 $401 $469

Pre-Tax IRR % 37% 45% 54% 61% 69%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7

After-Tax NPV 5% M $ $124 $168 $212 $257 $301

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54%

After-Tax Payback year 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.1 1.9

After-Tax Cash Flow M $ $187 $246 $304 $363 $422

Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding.

Figure 22-3 shows the detailed sensitivity analysis of changing the key variables to the above-

mentioned percentage of variation.

Figure 22-3: After Tax NPV Sensitivity at 5% Discount Rate

22.5 Discussion

When ranked, the sensitivity analysis indicates that the Project is most sensitive to gold price.

From a cost perspective, the Project is more sensitive to operating expenditure than capital costs.

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 – Technical Report

Preliminary Economic Assessment

Enchi Gold Project

JULY 2021  23-1